HUD, as well as approximately 9,000 square feet of commercial space, both components 

collectively titled “1st Street Lofts”, to be constructed in accordance with the Plans 

approved pursuant to Article III and having a total Project cost of not less than Ten Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($10,500,000).  

Property means the real estate located in St. Louis County, Minnesota and legally 

described as Lots 1 and 3, Duluth Proper 1st Division East 1st Street. 

TAF-Eligible Costs means, without intending thereby to limit or restrict any proper 

definition of such costs under any applicable laws or sound accounting practices, the